## DECISION of Central Election Commission of the Republic of Azerbaijan

on the cancel of registration of Hasan Sabir oghlu Shikhaliyev, authorized representative of registered candidate Jamil Poladkhan oghlu Hasanli in the Presidential Elections on October 9, 2013

Jamil Poladkhan oghlu Hasanli, registered candidate to presidency in the Presidential elections on October 9, 2013 applied to Central Election Commission on September 20, 2013 and requested to cancel the registration of his authorized representative Hasan Sabir oghlu Shikhaliyev registered by decision 22/131 of the Commission dated 31 august 2013.

Having reviewed the appeal within the period and in a manner defined by legislation, Central Election Commission of the Republic of Azerbaijan determined that the registration of H.S.Shikhaliyev, authorized representative of J.P.Hasanli shall be cancelled and the badge provided to him by Central Election Commission shall be considered invalid in comply with item 3.3 of "Instruction on status of the authorized representatives of a candidate, political parties, blocs of political parties and referendum campaign groups in the elections (referendum) of the Republic of Azerbaijan".

Adopting the above-mentioned as a basis and pursuant to Articles 19.4, 19.14, 28.2, 28.4, 53 of the election Code of the Republic of Azerbaijan and item 3.3 of the above-stated Instruction, Central Election Commission **decides**:

- The registration of Hasan Sabir oghlu Shikhaliyev, authorized representative of registered candidate to presidency Jamil Poladkhan oghlu Hasanli in the Presidential elections on October 9, 2013 shall be cancelled and the badge provided to him by Central Election Commission shall be considered invalid.
- 2. Decision shall be enforced upon its publication.

Chairman Mazahir Panahov

Secretary Arifa Mukhtarova

Secretary

Mikayil Rahimov